# **February 3, 2015**

To: Mayor Bemrich and City Council

From: David Fierke, City Manager

Subject: 2015 Lane Striping Project –

**Awarding of Contract** 

ACTION: For vote Monday, February 9, 2015



#### **Brief History**

The Engineering Department working with the Public Works Department has prepared plans for the 2015 Lane Striping Project. The project includes the most complex streets in which the Public Works Department's equipment is not well suited. Those areas are high volume streets such as 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, 15<sup>th</sup> Street and 32<sup>nd</sup> Street among others. The streets chosen for striping by an outside contractor were based on an approximate budget of \$35,000. Three contractors were contacted to submit bids and the Engineering Department received two bids from Iowa Plains Signing, Inc and Quality Striping, Inc.

### **Analysis of Issue**

Bids were due to Engineering at 2 p.m. on February 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2013, the following responsive bids were received:

Contractor	Bid Amount			
Iowa Plains Signing, Inc.	\$39,597.11			
Quality Striping, Inc	\$40,370.96			

#### **Budget Impact**

The project will be funded from Road Use Tax. The Engineer's Estimate for this project was \$35,000.

# Strategic Plan Impact

Policy D.5.8: Access to the area's major roadways shall be managed so as to preserve the intended purpose of the highway and to protect the investment of taxpayer dollars used to build the facility. Methods may include, for example, limited driveway access, minimum lot frontages, the use of service roads and parallel access roads, connections between adjoining parking lots, etc.

Policy D.7.4: Opportunities for consolidation of services shall be continually evaluated, particularly with regard to potential operational efficiencies and cost savings.

# **Impact on Existing Plans**

None

# **Committee Review / Recommendation**

This plan is consistent with all council presentation material.

## Staff Conclusions / Recommendations

It is our recommendation to approve the form of contract and estimate of costs for this project. In addition staff recommends awarding a contract to Iowa Plains Signing, Inc. in the amount of \$39,597.11.

#### **Alternatives**

None recommended.

#### Implementation and Accountability

The Engineering Department will be responsible for overseeing this project.

Signed	Approved		
Tony Tomos	On The		
Tony Trotter, P.E.	David Fierke		
Project Engineer	City Manager		

# AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE <u>2015 LANE STRIPING PROJECT</u> FOR THE CITY OF FORT DODGE, IOWA.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Ordinance 2109, An Ordinance Establishing Procedures for the Obligation and Expenditure of Municipal Funds, bids and proposals were received by this Council for the 2015 Lane Striping Project (the "Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, all of the said bids and proposals have been carefully considered, and it is necessary and advisable that provision be made for the award of the Contract for the Project;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of Fort Dodge, Iowa, as follows:

**Section I.** The bid for the Project submitted by the following Contractor is fully responsive to the Plans and Specifications for the Project, heretofore approved by the Council, and is the lowest responsible bid received:

# Name and Address of Contractor Iowa Plains Signing, Inc 2740 Cedar Terrace Drive, Waterloo, IA 50702 \$39,597.11

**Section II.** The Contract for the Project be and the same is hereby awarded to such Contractor at the total estimated cost set out above, the final settlement to be made on the basis of the unit prices therein set out and the actual final quantities of each class of materials furnished, the said Contract to be subject to the terms of the aforementioned Resolution, the Plans and Specifications, and the terms of the bidder's written Proposal.

**Section III.** The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute a written Contract with said Contractor for the Project. No additional City Council action shall be required to approve the executed Contract, unless requested by the City Attorney.

	PASSED AND APPROVED this	S(	day of		, 20	
AYE:						
NAY:						
	ER:					
			Matt	Bemric	h, Mayor	
ATTE	ST:					
Jeff N	Nemmers, City Clerk					

#### 2015 STREET LINE STRIPING PROJECT

Bid Date:

2/2/2015 2:00 p.m. Completion Date: 5/31/2015

1110. 2.00 p.ti

Contractor Name:

Contractor Address:

IOWA PLAINS SIGNING, INC.

Waterloo Office

2740 Cedar Terrace Drive

Waterloo, IA 50702

Make Lien 1/28/2015

#### **PROJECT BID**

ITEM NO.	IDOT ITEM CODE	ITEM	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID PRICE
1	2527-9263109	4" LANE STRIPE - SOLID - YELLOW	STA	2105.39	7.25	15,264.08
2	2527-9263109	4" LANE STRIPE - SOLID - WHITE	STA	224.78	7.25	1,629.66
3	2527-9263109	4" LANE STRIPE - DASHED - YELLOW	STA	204.92	7.25	1,485.67
4	2527-9263109	4" LANE STRIPE - DASHED - WHITE	STA	1305.89	7.25	9467.70
5	2527-9263180	PAINT REMOVAL - EXISTING DRIVING LANES	STA	6.25	200.00	1,250.00
6	2533-4980005	MOBILIZATION	LS	. 1 ,	3,500.00	3,500,00
7	2528-8445110	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	7,000.00	7,000.00

MAIN PROJECT BID #39,597.//